thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as 
envisaged in Rule 21 of Gramin Dak Sevaks (Conduct and 
Employment) Rules 2001. 

Article-Ill 

That the said Shri CA Ayyappan, while working as GDS 
BPM, Ezhakaranad on 3.5.99 though accepted Rs.2700/- (Rupees 
two thousand seven hundred only) from Smt Annamma, 
Thalavadikuzhiyil, Ezhakaranad failed to open a new 2 year Time 
Deposit Account in her name and failed to bring that amount into 
Post Office accounts on that date. By the above act, the said Shri 
CA Ayyappan violated Rule 145 of the Rules for Branch Offices and

[...]

The statement of imputation of misconduct in support of the said charge 

was as under: 

• "The mail Overseer visited Ezhakaranad B.O. On 29.1.01 and 
on verifying the cash and stamp balances of the Office it was found 
that there was a shortage of Rs.1340/- (Rs.one thousand three 
hundred and forty only) in the cash balance. Shri C.A. Ayyappan, the 
GDSBPM in his statement dated 29.1.2001 given before Shri 
T.M.Kuriakose, Mail Overseer-Il of Tripunithura, stated that Rs.1340/-
(Rs. one thousand three hundred and forty only) was lost from him 
and that he would make good the amount on the following day (i.e. 
30.1.01)when the B.O opens. 

Although Shri Ayyappan made the above statement before the 
Mail Overseer on 29.1:01, he could not make good the short amount 
of Rs.1340/- (Rs.one thousand three hundred and forty only)on the 
following day. On verification by the Mail Overseer again on 30.1.01 
at the 60 a shortage of Rs.12881- (One thousand two hundred and 
eighty eight only) was found in the cash balance. In his statement 
given before the SD( Tnpunithura on 30.1.01, Shri Ayyappan stated

[...]

forty only) was taken by him on 23.1.01 to meet the expenses 
connected with the purchase of a motor cycle to his son and that he 

would manage to credit Rs.52/- (Rs. Fifty two only) into the Post 
Office account, after the verification by the Mail Overseer, bringing 
down the shortage to Rs.1288/- (Rs.one thousand two hundred and 
eighty eight only). Shri Ayyappan further stated that he would make 
good the shortage amount Rs.12861. (Rs. one thousand two hundred 
and eighty eight only) on 3.1.01 when he receives his allowances for 
that month. The shortage was therefore charged under Unclassified payments. Thereafter on 2.2.01 Shri Ayyappan, tendered Rs.1288/-
(Rs.one thousand two hundred and eighty eight only) to SPM, 
Puthencruz and the same was credited under Unclassified Receipts." 

5. 	
Before arriving at his conclusion that the first charge was proved, the 

Enquiry Officer analysed evidences on record in the following manner: 

"Here the allegations are that the CGDS while functioning as